BCAR than Company A. The larger risk for Company B needs to be supported by a greater
amount of capital than the amount needed to support Company A’s risks. The greater required
capital to support Company B’s risks, relative to the same asset base as Company A, results in a
lower BCAR for Company B.

Formula Drivers
Approximately two-thirds of a company’s gross capital requirement within A.M. Best’s capital
model usually is generated from its loss reserve (B5) and net premiums written (B6) compo-
nents. Consequently, a company’s absolute BCAR value reflected in A.M. Best publications is
influenced largely by the capital required to support its net underwriting commitment, which

in turn is largely a function of a
company’s mix of business, size of
surplus, stability of loss develop-
ment, profitability, loss-reserve
adequacy and length of claims
payout. All things being equal, a
company’s absolute BCAR value
will be lower because of higher
capital requirements associated
with higher underwriting lever-
age, greater indicated reserve defi-
ciencies and unstable or unprofit-
able business.

Exhibit 2
Expected Policyholder Deficit Illustration

	 Asset	 Loss	 Capital		   Claim
Company A	 Amount	 Amount	 Amount	 Probability	 Payment	  Deficit
Scenario 1	 $13,000	 $9,556		  90%	 $9,556	 $0
Scenario 2	 13,000	 14,000		  10%	 13,000	 1,000
Expectation	 13,000	 10,000	 3,000		  9,900	 100
Expected Policyholder Deficit (Expected Deficit/Expected Loss Amount)		  1%

Company B
Scenario 1	 $13,000	 $9,444		  90%	 $9,444	 $0
Scenario 2	 13,000	 15,000		  10%	 13,000	 2,000
Expectation 	 13,000	 10,000	 3,000		  9,800	 200
Expected Policyholder Deficit (Expected Deficit/Expected Loss Amount)		  2%

Source: A.M. Best Co.

5

Criteria-Property/Casualty

While only about one-third of the gross capital requirement is generated from investment risk
(B1/B2), interest rate risk (B3) and credit risk (B4) components, a company that maintains a
more aggressive investment portfolio, depends heavily on pyramided capital, has excessive
credit risk or depends excessively on reinsurance will likely generate a lower BCAR value.

Sensitivity Calculations
A.M. Best analysts may supplement their initial assessment of a company’s baseline capital